



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1824 of 2026**

Badal Yadav

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ashutosh Kumar Tiwari, Ram Bilas  
Yadav

Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A.

---

**Court No. - 51**

**HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.**

1. Learned counsel for the appellant and Shri Acharya Rajesh Tripathi, learned AGA for the State are present.
2. Issue notice to opposite party no.2 through C.J.M. concerned.
3. Learned AGA is also directed to serve the notice upon informant through concerned Investigating Officer. Counter affidavit, if any, may also be filed by the State by the next date fixed.
4. Put up this case as fresh on 19.3.2026.
5. Mere pendency of this appeal will not amount to stay of proceedings of the case before the concerned trial court.

**(Anil Kumar-X,J.)**

**February 18, 2026**  
SK