



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1824 of 2026

Badal Yadav

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ashutosh Kumar Tiwari, Ram Bilas Yadav

Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A., Kumar Kartikeya, Shivaji Maurya

Court No. - 51

HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the appellant, learned counsel for respondent and Sri K.K.Gupta, learned A.G.A. for the State.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that the statement of the victim recorded under Section 183 BNSS indicates that the informant and the appellants were in a consensual relationship for the past eight years.
3. Learned counsel for the respondent prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file a counter affidavit.
4. Put up as fresh on 7.4.2026.
5. Till the next date of listing, further proceedings of Case Crime No.417 of 202,5 under Section 69, 351(2), B.N.S. and Section 3(2)(Va) of S.C. and S.T. (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, Police Station Sector-113, Noida, District Gautam Buddh Nagar, shall remain stayed.

March 19, 2026

Ujjawal

(Anil Kumar-X,J.)